

## COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2022-11

WHEREAS, on August 9, 2022, Mr. Daniel Harmon was traveling south on State Street when he observed a vehicle going at a slow rate of speed. At that time, the operator of the vehicle ran off the road, hitting a tree and coming to a stop; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Harmon proceeded to contact System Operations via the radio, requesting an ambulance and the police. Mr. Harmon got out of his truck and ran over to the subject's vehicle. Councilman Taylor also observed what had occurred and came down the street to assist; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Harmon tried to get into the subject's vehicle, but the doors were locked. Mr. Harmon ran back to his work truck and retrieved a hammer to break the passenger side window. After entering the vehicle, Councilman Taylor spoke to 911, informing them of what was happening while Mr. Harmon put the car in park and shut it off. They stayed with the vehicle's operator until police and medical assistance arrived on the scene.

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council recognize that the swift actions of Mr. Daniel Harmon, while incurring injury to himself, deserves special recognition.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Mayor and Council award Mr. Daniel Harmon the City of Dover Bronze Medal in recognition of his selfless actions and direct the City Clerk to make this resolution a part of the permanent records of the City of Dover.

ADOPTED: DECEMBER 12, 2022

MAYOR

COUNCIL PRESIDENT